Outstanding commitments on construction contracts totaled $2,144,752 and $158,378 at June 30, 2016
and 2015, respectively.

Arbitrage Rebate Liabilities

Arbitrage represents the difference or "spread" between lower interest rates on tax-exempt government
securities and the higher interest on taxable investment securities.  The Internal Revenue Code requires
local governments to rebate arbitrage earnings to the federal government every five years for as long as
the local government has tax-exempt bonds outstanding.  The System does not believe an estimate of
potential liability, if any, is required in the accompanying financial statements.

NOTE 15 - RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain accounts in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified for comparative purposes to
conform to the presentation in the current year financial statements.

NOTE 16 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During 2016, management discovered financial statements errors that caused an understatement in
previously reported net position.  The following details the adjustment and restatement to the previously
reported amounts for June 30, 2015:

As Previously Prior Period
Reported Restated Adjustment

Statements of Net Position
Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred loss on refundings 2,066,371$   6,246,655$   4,180,284$
Current Liabilities

Accrued employee benefits 448,486$   199,738$   (248,748)$
Accrued interest expense 706,055$   552,510$   (153,545)$

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debt - net of current portion 170,580,077$  175,100,605$  4,520,528$

Net Position 54,349,785$   54,411,835$   62,050$

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position
Operating expenses

Operating expenses before depreciation 21,731,873$   21,508,056$   (223,817)$
Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Bond issuance costs (200,911)   (387,781)   186,870$
Interest and paying agent fees (8,204,086)   (8,178,983)   (25,103)$

(35)

SPARTANBURG WATER SYSTEM
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 17 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

During fiscal year 2015, the System adopted GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Pensions – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27 (Statement No. 68) and GASB
Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date – an
amendment to GASB Statement No. 68 (Statement No. 71).  The provisions of Statement No. 68 and
Statement No. 71 (the “standards”) relevant to the System relate to the changes in the accounting and